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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE

301 £. OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 300

LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.

SECTION 1. Appellant(s)

Name: Dorinne and Dennis Graves
Mailing Address: - 90224 Pacific Coast Highway
City: Zip Code: Phone:
Malibu 90265 (323) 536-9407

SECTIONII. Decision Being Appealed

1. Name of local/port government:

City of Malibu
2. Brief description of development being appealed:

New construction of a SFR at 20222 Pacific Coast Highway that is tri-level with
several variances granted by the City of Malibu.

3.  Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc.):

20222 Pacific Coast Highway
APN: 4450-003-012

4.  Description of decision being appealed (check one.):

[0  Approval; no special conditions

Approval with special conditions:
0 Denial

Note:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be
appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial
decisions by port governments are not appealable.

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:

APPEALNO:  A-4-MAL-19-0202

DATE FILED: Oetvner 18, 2014

DISTRICT: S Cordiml Coast

Exhibit 5
Appeal No. A-4-MAL-19-0202
Appeal
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 2)

5.  Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

[0  Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
City Council/Board of Supervisors
O Planning Commission
[0  Other
6. Date of local government's decision: NOFA Issued: 10-07-19

7.  Local government’s file number (if any): Appeal No. 18-009;

Variance ##: 15-021; 15-022; 18-042
SECTION II1. Identification of Other Interested Persons

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

a. Name and mailing address of permit applicant:

Sacha Neumann, A. Thomas Torres Architects
P.O. Box 1181

Malibu, California 90265

Owner: GKGD Heritage Trust

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at
the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be interested and
should receive notice of this appeal.

M Dennis Graves
2209 N. Hobart Bivd
Los Angeles, California 90027

@

Dorinne Graves
20222 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, California 90265

3

Darren Graves
2000 Alberta Ave., #23
Venice, California 90291

4

Adrienne Graves-Brown
110 Brooks Ave., #4
Venice, California 90291



APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3)

SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
PLEASE NOTE:

e Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal
Act. Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section.

e State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan,
or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the
decision warrants a new hearing. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

e This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient
discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.

The City of Malibu Planning Commission ("CMPC"), on November 5, 2018, approved Resolution
18-75 to allow construction on a lot that has been vacant for 35 years after the Big Rock Mesa
Landslide in 1983. In this approval, the CMPC granted three variances, two of which seriously
jeopardize the safety of our home. (1) Variance 18-042, to allow building on slopes steeper
than 2.5, will have a significantly negative impact on our property and may undermine the PCH.
In the October 12, 2018, Coastal Commission letter, it's noted that the applicant’s lot does not
meet the factor of safety and the Coastal Commission does not agree with the said impact on
site stability. Further, the Coastal Commission noted that there has not been adequate
demonstration by City Staff that the project will not have significant adverse impacts on the site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards. According to the documents
we have seen, the applicant's geotechnical consultant (SubSurface Designs, Inc.) made only 3
subsurface borings (25 feet apart) to substantiate their findings. One boring was within the cliff
and the other two were sand pits dug on the beach. Half the year, our beach is only rocks, no
sand at all. The Coastal Commission letter continues on that the applicant’s request does not
meet the factor of safety requirements as set forth in LIP Section 9.4(D). (2) Variance 15-022,
to reduce the required geotechnical factor of safety related to the underlying landslide, will
significantly endanger our home, because it has an adverse impact on site stability. The lot at
20222 PCH is at the toe of the Big Rock Mesa landslide. The proposed plans call for a sea wall
to be built 18 inches from our pilings. This is to protect their on-site wastewater treatment
system (OWTS) from high tides. However, any tide above 5.0 will hit the wall and bounce back
directly into our pilings, undermining their stability. A majority of our home sits on piles. Tides hit
this area constantly, but now, have no backwash. Waves angle in from the west, bringing and
taking away 4 to 5 feet of sand. The proposed sea wall will push water directly into our piles
and will inhibit the natural flow of sand to and from the beach. In the CMPC Resolution No.
18-75, it states the proposed project “will blend in with the surrounding development.” This is a
false statement. In the mile from the Big Rock signal to the Moonshadows Restaurant, there
are only 11 two-story homes. Within 500 yards in each direction from the applicant's lot, all
homes are one-story above street level. The proposal for a two-story, three-level home built to
the maximum height allowable is totally inconsistent with the neighborhood character. This
proposed house has 46 fixtures. Our home, and the others on our beach, have 16 to 20
fixtures. In summary, the owners of 20222 PCH wish to build a house that is more than twice as
large as its neighbors and requires new construction and a sea wall 18” from our piles. Both the
construction process itself and the result of the construction threaten the stability of our home.
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SECTION V. Certification

The information and facts stated above are correct t

Signat \gent
Date:

Note: If signed by agent, appellant(s) must

Section V1. Agent Authorization
e hereby John S. Cha of Raines Feldman LLP

to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us i

Signature of Appellant(s)

Date:




18401 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 360
Irvine, California 92612

1800 Avenue of the Siurs, 12 rivor
Los Angeles, California 20067

Direct: 310.988.4298
Main: 310.440.4100
www raineslaw.com

October 17, 2019 Fax: 424.239.1613

icha@raineslaw.com

VIA FED EX

Denise Venegas Receive‘u

Coastal Program Analyst

California Coastal Commission 0CT 18 2019
South Central Coast District o
89 South California Street, Suite 200 Califomia Coastal Cornmision

Sout "
Ventura, CA 93001 outh Central Coast District

Re: Local Government Application Number: 4-MAL-19-1852
Appeal Number: 18-009

Dear Ms. Venegas::

As counsel for Dorinne and Dennis Graves, | am enclosing the following documents as
my clients’ appeal package:

1. Appeal from Coastal Permit Decision of Local Government;

2. Presentation letter by Dorinne Graves to the Malibu City Counsel Meeting on August 26,
2019;

3. My presentation letter to the Malibu City Counsel Meeting on August 26, 2019;

4. Letter dated October 15, 2019, to the California Coastal Commission, signed by both
Appellants Dorinne and Dennis Graves;

5. Statement dated October 15, 2019, by Darren Graves; and

6. Photos and architectural renderings as they relate to the proposed project.

Please acknowledge receipt by reply email and let me know if you require additional
information. Thank you for your assistance.



Malibu City Council Meeting, August 26, 2019

Presentation by Dorinne Graves to that City Council:

Mayor Wagner, and the Honorable Members of the City Council:

Thank you for allowing this presentation. | am here because of the serious and
significant concerns | have over the safety and stability of my home.

My family lived here through the Big Rock slide. The house that was at 20222
PCH was pushed out, and eventually moved into our house! That’s why it was
torn down. Just look at the pilings at 20218 east of the lot. | was told that now
there is a 14" drop from the front of the house to the beachfront deck.

The proposed height of the project means that my bedroom windows and front
patio will be in shade % the day. Their proposed front door is 9 feet across from
my bedroom windows and opens toward our house, so that there will be no
privacy for either home. This feature of the proposed construction must be
altered.

The applicant bought this “package” (lot, plans, reports) in March, 2018. |
believe that they do not know Malibu or what it is like to live next to a highway.

When the story poles were erected, they were only up for 4 days, which was
mentioned at the Planning Commission meeting. Supposedly this was because
there was concern the wind could blow them into the electric, cable, and phone
wires strung along the highway. | think it is because they didn’t want many people
to see how outrageous this project is. In erecting the story poles, a street light
was broken off. It laid in front of the lot for months. | finally called the city and
the DWP to remove it, which they finally did. The light has not been replaced. It is
now dark at night east of our home. Every other telephone pole has a light on it.

| have been brief in order to give our attorney an opportunity to provide more
detail and to raise additional considerations.

Thank you for listening, and hopefully reevaluating your staff recommendations.



Malibu City Council Meeting, August 26, 2019, @ 6:30 p.m. — Agenda Iltem 11:

Mayor Wagner and the Honorable Members of the City Council:

Thank you for allowing this presentation. | am counsel for Mrs. Dorinne
Graves and Mr. Dennis Graves. We are here because of the serious and
significant concerns my clients have over the safety and stability of
their home, which is next to the applicant’s proposed project.

We understand that in May 2019, the City’s geotechnical consultant
(Sub Surface Designs, Inc.) submitted a letter addressing my clients’
concerns. However, the seawall to protect the OWTS from storm surge
is 18” from my clients’ pilings was not addressed. As Mrs. Graves
stated at the October 1, 2018, Planning Commission hearing, the
seawall as proposed will force water sideways and thereby directly
affect the two homes adjacent to the proposed project. This issue
remains a serious concern.

The geotechnical engineer stated that the previous home at 20222 PCH
was demolished due to storm damage. That's an incomplete and
uninformed statement. My clients’ family lived there through the Big
Rock slide. The 20222 PCH house was pushed out, and slowly
continued to move until it was pushed into my clients’ house, which is
why it was demolished. Just look at the pilings at 20218, just east of
the lot. There is a picture in the record on page 151, or on pages 4 and
5 of the handout we have (which is also in the record). That house was
also pushed out by the slide, just not as severely. There is a 14” drop
from the front of the house to the beachfront deck.

it's noted that the
applicant’s lot does not meet the factor of safety and the Coastal
Commission does not agree with the impact on site stability. Further,






Under LIP Section 13.26.5A, in order to grant variances, there must be
“substantial evidence that THERE ARE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OR
EXCEPTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS APPLICABLE TO THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings
such that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such
property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under the identical zoning classifications.”

With the applicant’s project, there are no such applicable “special
circumstances or exceptional characteristics.”

Resolution 18-75 adopted on November 5, 2018, simply refers to the
“special circumstances or exceptional characteristics” language, but
there's no “substantial evidence” to support those references. For
variance No. 17-026 — to reduce unenclosed parking requirement — the
resolution simply refers to the “narrow 34 feet of frontage of the lot” as
the basis for the required “special circumstances or exceptional
characteristics.” A narrow frontage is a natural characteristic of this
property and is certainly not “special” or “exceptional.”



In the other part of the resolution dealing with variance for
construction on slopes in excess of 2.5 to 1, the terms “SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES OR EXCEPTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS” do not appear
at all. Why NOT? The resolution simply states that if a variance is not
granted and the zoning ordinance is strictly applied, then this would
“prevent the construction of a single-family residence.” That is not a
special circumstance or exhibit exceptional characteristics. The
resolution simply concludes, without factual support, let alone
substantial evidence, that “the installation of piles into the slope will
not result in instability to the site.”

We believe variance 18-042 to allow building on slopes steeper than 2.5
— subject to landslide activity -- will have a significantly negative impact
on my clients’ property and may even undermine the highway. The
bottom line is it's just dangerous to increase weight or add more water
anywhere in the AD 98-1 right now.

As to the “scenic, visual, and hillside resource protection” section, the
statement by Staff that “the proposed residence will blend in with the
surrounding development” is misguided. The proposed house is 3
levels, 2 stories plus a raised front structure to the maximum height
allowed. In the mile from the Big Rock signal to the Moonshadows,
there are only 11 two story homes, and they are all just west of the
signal. The proposed building is inconsistent with the neighborhoods’
character.









property and others. That variance to reduce to a single uncovered
parking on PCH is, therefore, unacceptable as proposed.

My clients’ bedroom windows and front patio will be in shade % the
day because of the height proposed. The project’s proposed front door
is 9 feet across from my clients’ bedroom windows and opens toward
my clients’ house. There will be no privacy for either home. This
feature of the proposed construction must be altered.

The applicant bought this “package” (lot, plans, reports) in March 2018.
They do not know Malibu or what living on a highway entails. When
the story poles were erected, they were up for only 3 days, because
there was concern the wind could blow them into the electric cable and
phone wires strung along the highway. There is a picture in the report
(on pages 152 and 153) showing how out of character this project is,
and how potentially dangerous it can be if those wires are touched. In
erecting the story poles, a street light was broken off. It laid in front of
the lot for months. My clients finally called the City and the DWP to
remove it. It is now dark at night east of my clients’ home.

Thank you for the opportunity. | hope the City Council will undertake
its resnancihilitiac with the seriousness these issues present.

John



October 15, 2019
TO: California Coastal Commission
FROM: Dorinne Graves & Dennis Graves (Appellants)

Owners 20224 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA. 90265

RE: Appeal of the City of Malibu City Council approving Coastal Development
Permit No. 15-042 to construct a home on the coastline at 20222 Pacific Coast
Highway.

The Planning Commission, on November 5, 2018, approved resolution 18-75 to
build on a vacant lot, vacant for 35 years due to the Big Rock Mesa Landslide in
1983. In this approval, they awarded three variances, two of which seriously
jeopardize the safety of our home, as discussed below:

(1) Variance 18-042 to allow building on slopes steeper than 2.5 — subject to
landslide activity: this will have a significantly negative impact on our
property and may undermine the highway. In the October 12, 2018,
Coastal Commission letter, it’s noted that the applicant’s lot does not
meet the factor of safety and the Coastal Commission does not agree
with the said impact on site stability. Further, the Coastal Commission’s
letter notes that there has not been adequate demonstration by City
Staff that the project will not have significant adverse impacts on the
site stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards.
The letter continues on that the applicant’s request does not meet the
factor of safety requirements as set forth in LIP Section 9.4(D).

On January 8, 2019, there was a report presented at the Big Rock Homeowners
Assoc. meeting cautioning them to cut down on water usage due to the possibility
of causing another slide.

(2) Variance 15-022 to reduce the required geotechnical factor of safety
related to the underlying landslide. This would significantly endanger
our home, because it has an adverse impact on site stability.



On November 20, 2018, E.D. Michael, Consulting Geologist, presented a report
entitled “Geologic Aspects of Redevelopment Big Rock Mesa Landslide Area”. He
noted that the deteriorated de-watering system in Big Rock will take years to
repair. He wrote “The field data developed for this review, although only of a
reconnaissance character, justify the conclusion that the evidence most
reasonably implies renewed movement of the slide debris mass as a unit, rather
than simply indicative of localized internal readjustments of stress, although both
conditions could be occurring simultaneously.”

The applicant’s geotechnical consultant (Sub Surface Designs, Inc.) made only two
borings, 25 feet apart, to substantiate their findings: one is on the cliff, and one
(only five feet deep) in the sand. My understanding is that borings should be over
the entire area and only 10 feet apart. Our beach changes constantly: only rocks,
then in the last three months, four feet of sand.

The applicant’s team has made many assurances that this project will not affect
the neighboring properties. However, they have not demonstrated specifically
how this will be accomplished, other than how their pilings will be drilled.

The lot at 20222 PCH is at the toe of the Big Rock Mesa landslide.

The proposed plans call for a sea wall to be built 18 inches from our pilings. This
is to protect their onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) from high tides.
However, the waves will hit the wall and bounce back directly into our pilings,
undermining their stability. A majority of our home sits on piles. Tides hit this
area of our piles constantly, but now, have no backwash. Waves angle in from the
west. The proposed sea wall will push water directly into our piles. | understand
the sea wall can only be 42” tall. Is this 42” from the rock beach we have in the
winter, or 42” from the sand we have in the summer? Either way, it will be huge,
or covered with sand — if it doesn’t preclude the coming and going of sand on our
beach.

In the Planning Commission Resolution No. 18-75, they say the proposed project
“will blend in with the surrounding development”. This is absolutely untrue. They
also stated that “the project has been conditioned to require a floodplain variance
from the City Council for the construction of the seawall and AOWTS”. This has
not been discussed!



in the mile from the Big Rock signal to the Moonshadows Restaurant, there are
only 11 two-story homes — all of which are just after the Big Rock signal. Within
500 yards each direction from this lot, all homes are one-story above street level.
The proposal for a two-story, three-level home built to the maximum height
allowable is totally inconsistent with the neighborhood character. This proposed
house has 46 fixtures. Our home, and the others on our beach have 16 to 20
fixtures.

in summary, the applicant wishes to build a house that is more than twice as large
as its neighbors and requires new construction and a sea wall 18” from our piles.
Both the construction process itself and the result of the construction threatens
the stability of our home.

%M | 44«4}_42&&4_

Dorinne Graves (/ Dennis Graves




October 15, 2019

Statement by Darren Graves:

The primary concerns regarding CDP 15-042 are tied to the geologic and structural hazard that the
proposed development may cause on adjacent properties, 20224 and 20218 Pacific Coast Highway.

While the May 1 letter from SubSurface Designs addresses some of my concerns, | believe that all
provisions of the letter need to become conditions of approval if this CDP is to move forward. | also
would like to make it clear that the geotechnical recommendations established in the February 2015
report by SubSurface Designs were written for the previous owner of the property, not the applicant of
the current project. The previous owner heeded the warnings in the report, and determined that the
construction would be either too costly or too risky to proceed, and has since sold the property to the
applicant, who may not be aware of the risks inherent in the proposed development. Accordingly, it
would appear the applicant is choosing to move forward without taking into consideration all of the
recommendations in the geotechnical report or the recent report by ED Michaels, which has determined
that the dewatering efforts of the BRM are not enough to prevent another landslide. Building at the toe
of the BRM is a risky and irresponsible endeavor at this point.

The May 1 letter from SubSurface Designs does not address the timber wall or the concrete stairs, the
two elements which are the closest to adjacent properties. The timber wall, (which the City Staff
corrected us, is not a seawall) looks like it is supported by a timber bulkhead which is going to be 28
inches from easternmost piles which support 20224 Pacific Coast Highway, while the concrete stair will
be 10 inches away from the existing piles of 20218 Pacific Coast Highway. (These elements are indicated
on Sheets A2.1 and A2.2 in the CDP, which are pages 180 and 181 in the Agenda from the Malibu City
Council Meeting). The proposed plans by AT Torres are too preliminary to ascertain the construction
process by which these elements will be formed, but in my experience overseeing residential,
commercial and healthcare construction projects for the last 15 years, such elements require
excavation, and such excavation so close to wood piles is risky at best, regardiess of what consulting
firms may state. In my experience, geotechnical firms are 40 percent correct, if borings are taken at
every 10 feet on center across the subject parcel. The findings presented by the applicant and City
Staff do not make it clear how many borings were taken on the subject parcel, except on Sheet A2.1, |
see that there is one boring indicated in the cliff, rather than in the sand, and one test pit in the sand.
These are over 25 feet apart, and may not reflect the actual subsurface conditions. The excavation
associated with constructing these elements will most likely present a hazard for both properties,
especially when one considers that the piles of 20218 Pacific Coast Highway are not protected by
concrete or any other type of encasement or reinforcement. Accordingly, we would like to propose a
condition of approval to have both adjacent structures monitored daily during excavation and
construction, if this is allowed to move forward.

Finally, | have concerns about the proximity of the proposed structure to the adjacent structures as it
relates to shadowing, privacy and fire safety. The proposed development has 28 feet of occupied space
above Pacific Coast Highway and 41 feet of occupied space above the sea-facing side of the property. In
order to achieve that space, AT Torres has masterfully designed a project which exploits the LIP, and has
created a tiered floor system which creates 3 livable floors which are actually seen as 2 stories, not 3.



However the height of the project will cast shadows on the adjacent properties, thus mitigating any
potential energy saving solar panel installations adjacent properties may want to use in the future.
LADBS and the State of California have adopted 2016 CalGreen Building Standards Guide; section
A4.106.7 prohibits the shadowing of solar panels; while the adjacent properties currently do not have
solar panels, the only place they could have them (the roof) would be severely limited by the proposed
development. [ would hope the City of Malibu, as it is very environmentally conscientious, would
protect the ability for homeowners to generate solar power on their rooftops, rather than allow
development which precludes such a sustainable approach to energy creation.

The proposed development will have two and three story walls which are approximately 40 inches away
from 20224 PCH and 72 inches away from 20218 PCH (as indicated on Sheets A2.2 and A2.3 prepared by
AT Torres, which are pages 182 and 183 in the Agenda from the Malibu City Council Meeting). You may
also see this on pages 6 through 9 of the document we prepared for the Planning Commission on Oct.
15, 2019.

The roof level patio, which will serve as a dining room and outdoor recreation area, is located 2 feet
higher than the highest point of adjacent rooftops, and 12 feet higher than adjacent balconies. It will
allow future inhabitants to look down on the rooftops and balconies of all 6 structures that are within
100 feet of the subject parcel, and there is a glass handrail section on both the east and west side of the
patio that will allow the inhabitants to see directly into bedroom windows of both 20224 and 20218
PCH, as indicated on page 12 of the handout (page 171 of the Agenda from the Malibu City Council
Meeting). This glass handrail, while a nice aesthetic touch by Mr. Torres to break up the monotonous
fagades of the proposed house, violates privacy of the adjacent properties. 1 believe the council should
also be made aware that the front door of the proposed structure will be 9 feet away and facing a
bedroom window in 20224 Pacific Coast Highway, which could be construed as an overt violation of
privacy for both the applicant and the existing property owners, as well as a breach in the fire rating
requirements of such close structures, unless this is a fire rated door. The plans are too preliminary to
determine, but | would argue that both the east and west walls of the proposed development be
constructed with a 1 hour fire rating, in accordance with 2016 CBC Chapter 7. | understand that this
house will also need to be fully sprinkiered, but | see no indication of fire sprinklers in the documents by
AT Torres. Finally, Sheet A2.4 in the proposed plans indicates a fireplace; please have the City Staff
confirm that this is not a wood burning fireplace, which is illegal in new construction in the State of
California.

In conclusion, | believe the proposed development is too big, too risky, and too irrespective of the rights
of existing homes to be allowed to move forward. | believe the CDP needs to be amended to take into
consideration all of the points raised in the Malibu City Council Meeting and raised by the Coastal
Commission.

Thank you for your consideration.

Darren G


















RE: Coastal Development Permit 15-042
APN 4450-0053-012
20222 Pacific Coast Highway

The project proposed under Coastal Development
Permit 15-042 consists of 2536 sq. ft. of new
residential space, and accompanying development,
and and is being filed with three requests for
variances.

Please consider the enclosed studies* when taking
this planning application under review; the contextual
diagrams of the project vicinity illustrate that this
proposed project should not be exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act nor does the
project application prove that it need not comply with
LIP Section 13.26.5 (Geologic Factor of Safety).

The neighborhood immediately adjacent to the
project in question consists of single-story, 1200 sq.
ft. beach cottages. Moonshadows Restaurant
serves as the landmark for this beachside enclave,
and it is also only a single story tall. A multi-level,
tiered party house is not a reasonable addition to this
streetscape. We also believe that this proposal will
be a detriment to the beachscape and create a
structural risk to existing properties on Assessors
Parcel Numbers 4450-003-011 and 4450-003-013.

Thank you for considering this study in correlation
with the above mentioned Permit Application.

- Darren Graves
October 15, 2018

* The enclosed studies are based on planning documents submitted to the City of Malibu,
released in item 5.A in the Commission Agenda Report for October 15, 2018










































PROJECTS SUMMARY

PROJECT CODE DATA

BUILDING CODE MUNICIPAL CODE
2013 CBC WITH CITY OF MALIBU AMENDMENTS 2002 CITY OF MALIBU LUP, LIP
OCCUPANCY: R3 GARAGE: UL SFM

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-N FIRE ZONE 4

PROJECT STATISTICS

NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
20222 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY - MALIBU,CA. 90265  |.mmmom

@it

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW TWO STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, NEW DECK.
NEW OWTS AND BULKHEAD NEW HOME TO BE FIRE SPRINKLERED

GROSS LOT AREA =2881 SO.FT.
ALLOWABLE SQ. FT. OF DEVELOPMENT AREA EXEMP’

PROPOSED NEW STRUCTURE:

LOWER LEVEL = 636 SQ.FT
FIRST FLOOR 842 SQ. FT.
R E
TOTAL FIRST FLOOR 1,249 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 651 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 536 5Q. FT.
IMPERMEABLE SURFACES:
1,249 SQ. FT.
NEW DECKS AND WALKWAYS AT FIRST FLOOR 603 SQ. FT.
NEW DECKS AND WALKWAYS AT LOWER LEVEL 85Q. FT.
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE SURFACE AREA T9705Q. FT.

ALLOWABLE IMPERMEABLE SURFACE AREA EXEMPT
REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK = AVERAGE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES
0-3"+8"-3"/2 =18"-6"/2 =9'-

PROPOSED FRONT YARD SETBACK = 93"
REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK =10% LOT WIDTH OR 5' MAXIMUM
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Scale: 1"=20'-0" [ 3 o©
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[a)] Yo} %5}
(P) MECHANICAL
VENTILATION
’t SYSTEM T0_ROOF ’t o |
REQUIRED REDUCTION N SETBACK CERTIFICATIONS Z | W
(P) MICROSEPTEC ENVIROSERVER P) 18'=10"W X 19'-10"L GRAWITY| 0| x
£56 2,000-CALLON FRP (F) ORENCO LEACH FIELD IN 3 zoz«s WITH OWS COMPONENT SITE ELEMENT CODE SETBACK REQUIREMENT | ACTUAL SETBACK =
TREATMENT TANK, W/ LOW HEAD HYDROSPLITTER 2.4' OF TOTAL ROCK (414 SF. o* o o
ATUENT TANK, :N4 CHg xosPu N FTRATON Rsindod WASTEWATER TANK FOUNDATION PILES 5'—0 1 8 g
EFFLUENT FILTER, UV DISINFECTION SIDEWALL CREDIT) WASTEWATER TANK BULKHEAD PILES 50" 2-10" Gle | <
AND_TELEMETRY CONTROLS. o
WASTEWATER TANK STRUCTURE ABOVE (MECH. VENT) 5'-0" 0'-0" % % P
WASTEWATER TANK LEACH FIELD 5'-0" 2-7 % | O g
@ ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM e LEACH PIED FOUNDATION FILES o oo S i 5
cale: NTS.
LEACH FIELD BULKHEAD PILES 8-0" 27-4" & 5 8
LEACH FIELD BULKHEAD WHALER g-0" 5'-4" 5
1. THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE FOR ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM (OWS) ONLY. ALL SEPTIC LINES SHOWN HEREIN ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. LEACH FIELD STRUCTURE ABOVE (MECH. VENT) 8-0" 0'-0" Z - |«
2. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP PROVIDED BY PEAK SURVEYS INC., DATED OCTOBER 14, 2014. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE PER THE REFERENCED PLANS AND PROVIDED IN NAVDS3 DATUM.
3. AL TEST PITS (AH-OX) AND BORINGS (DH-OX) ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS PER SUBSURFACE DESIGNS INC. GEOLOGIC MAP, DATED MAY 2017. NOTE: >
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL REQUIREMENTS OF PROJECT FINAL FULL SIZE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILTY TO OBTAIN THE FINAL FULL SIZE PLANS & THE (P) REDUCTION IN SETBACKS LISTED IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE BEING PROVIDED FOR ALL DESIGN CONSULTANTS
SPECIFICATIONS FROM THE SYSTEM ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. ON THE PROJECT TEAM FOR COORDINATION AND PREPARATION OF THE REDUCTION IN SETBACK CERTIFICATION
5. ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE ABANDONED OR REMOVED AS NECESSARY BY THE CONTRACTOR PER THE MPC. REMOVAL OF ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL LETTERS 'ND PUNS REOU'Rﬂ’ BY THE CITY OF MAUBU. THE REQUIRED REDUCTION IN SETBACK CERTIFICATIONS >
FOLLOW ASTM D1557 AND BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE OSHA AND CAL/OSHA STANDARDS. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK TO ABANDON, REMOVE, OR REPLACE EXISTING OWS 373.‘#@ = NECSSARY E PRNECT ’RO""'EC; f{)RU1 T ’;ﬁ?‘f‘gg%ﬁfcwn"éﬂ-gﬂgN%MD SOiLS o
COMPONENTS AN "OWS ABANDONMENT PERMIT* SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY OF MALIBU. ALL WORK PERFORMED IN THE OWS ABANDONMENT, REMOVAL, OR REPLACEMENT AREA SHALL BE SETBACK CERTIFIGATIONS FROM ALL mnsumms’ DETAIING ALL STRUCTURAL, MEGHANIGAL_AND WAmzPRoorme s > |z
PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEOERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REQUIREMENTS. THE OBTAINMENT OF ANY SUCH Tt HE o e T ey COMPLETED hw) T THE . O IR OF TsE P L e o < (S
REQUIRED PERMITS OR APPROVALS FOR THIS SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE APPLICANT AND THEIR AGENTS. 2 |2
SUBMITTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THESE PLANS. [ <
ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES REDUCTION IN SETBACK CERTIFICATIONS 0 I
Scale: N.T.S. S Scale: N.T.S. 5 Q ——
I
TOTAL BEDROOMS: 3 & = <
(P) suwn.mmm. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FOR SEPTIC TANKS (TYP. OF 2) AND LEACH FIELD LOCATED TOTAL DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS: 36 ,'-'_J 0 |43
OW RESIDENCE STRUCTURE. INSTALL EXHAUST REGISTERS AND DUCTS BELOW RESIDENCE STRUCTURE mmsmoum :

(@ (P) MICROSEPTEC ENVIROSERVER ES-6 TREATMENT TANK HOUSED IN A 2,000-GALLON FRP TANK PROVIDED BY THE 'I'HROUGH STRUCTURE UP TO m: ROOF WITH m FAN ON ROOF PER MPC. SUPPLEMENTAL MECHAN < <O(L0 Sla
MFR W/ TWO (2) 24°¢ & ONE (1) 30" FRP LIDS/RISERS TO GRADE PER MFR, HIGH LOW DUPLEX EFFLUENT VENTILATION SYSTEM AND I 70 PROVIDE 12 AR CHANGES pm HOUR 1 BEDROOM @ 300 GPD/BED = 300 GPD < © |9
DISCHARGE PUMPS, EFFLUENT m:R, UV DISINFECTION AND AND TELEMETRY CONTROLS, SPECIFIED GAS AND (MIN) TO BE DESGNED BY omERs 2 BEDROOMS © 150 GPD/BED = 300 GPD o O 9
WATERTIGHT. VENT T0 ROOF PER MPC. SUPPLEMENTAL MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM TO THE ROOF PER THE MPC @ REDUGTON IN SETBACK FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE (P) FOUNDATION PILES AND BULKHEAD PILES STUATED LESS PEAK DESIGN DALY FLOWRATE: 500 GPD - 03
TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS FOR TANK BELOW RESIDENCE STRUCTURE. L o &

(@ WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE. SEE LINER NOTES ON SHEET W1.02 THAN 8—FT FROM THE (P) LEACH FIELD PER MPC TABLE H101.8. THE REDUCED SETBACKS WILL BE STRUCTURALLY AVERAGE DESIGN DAILY FLOWRATE: 350 GPD ua TSl

ADDRESSED AS WELL AS WITH WATERPROOFING WITHIN 8FT MINIMUM OF THE (P) LEACH FIELD AS REQUIRED PER WASTE STRENGTH OF SEPTIC TANK EFFLUENT: 200mg/L OR LESS 0
9/! = Q0

@ (P) 18-10"W x 19'~10°L GRAVITY LEACH FIELD IN 3 ZONES WTH 2.4' OF TOTAL ROCK (414 SF. INFILTRAHON AREA THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SOILS ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS.  THE (P) FOUNDATION PILES AND E 2 |- < 0
INCLUDING SIDEWALL CREDIT). LEACH FIELD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BEACH SAND DEPOSITS. CONTRACTOR BULKHEAD PILES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT NO EXTERNAL LOAD IS PLACED UPON THE (P) LEACH FIELD AND MIN. CONVENTIONAL SEPTIC TANK PER MPC TABLE H201.1(1) w Q0 |wl<
REM% AL m F;I(.)IL BALNED vm—ﬂgzg:p&ggo &Tgog sousnvgngg«_o 5(—)}1 OFAIL'FOA'?HMFIRE&' msmzsu. AREA AND o SO THAT LEACH FIELD MAINTENANCE CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE. REFER TO DETAIL 5 THIS SHEET. (BASED UPON BEDROOM COUNT ONLY) = 1,000 GALLONS E [ Q NEER

PROV BSERV/ L SYSTEM FLU REDUCTION IN SETBACK FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE (F) FOUNDATION PILES AND BULKHEAD PILES SITUATED LESS 5 HEN
LINE UNDER ROCK. SUPPLEMENTAL MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM TO THE ROOF PER THE MPC IS TO BE DES‘GNED THAN 5-FT FROM THE (P) SEPTIC TANKS (TYP. OF 2) PER MPC TABLE H101.8. THE REDUCED SETBACKS WILL BE MIN. LEACH FIELD AREA REQUIRED PER MPC TABLE H201.1(3): 375 SF. w9 o2 7S
BY OTHERS FOR LEAGH FELD BELOW RESDENCE STRUCTURE. STRUCTURALLY ADDRESSED AS WELL AS WITH WATERPROOFING AS NECESSARY WITHIN 5-FT MINIMUM OF THE (P) IZ |k Og
(® (P) MICROSEPTEC TELEMETRY CONTROL PANEL (CP—1). REQUIRES DEDICATED "UNBLOCKED" PHONE LINE AND POWER TO THE SEPTIC TANKS AS REQUIRED PER THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SOILS ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS. EFFLUENT DISPERSAL = 18'-10"W x 19'-10"L GRAVITY LEACH FIELD n 0 o«
PANEL. LICENSED ELECTRICIAN TO DETERMINE NUMBER AND SIZING OF WIRES. MOUNT TO CONTROL BOARD. THE (P) FOUNDATION PILES AND BULKHEAD PILES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT NO EXTERNAL LOAD IS PLACED IN 3 ZONES WITH 2.4’ OF TOTAL ROCK (414 S.F. INFILTRATION AREA

@ (P) GEOFLOW CONTROL PANEL (CP-2). CONNECT CP—2 TO CP—1 FOR ALTERNATING DUPLEX PUMP RELAY. LICENSED UPON THE (P) SEPTIC TANKS AND SO THAT SEPTIC TANK MAINTENANCE CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE. REFER TO DETAL 5 INCLUDING SIDEWALL CREDIT) PROJECT NO.
ELECTRICIAN TO DETERMINE NUMBER AND SIZING OF WIRES. MOUNT TO CONTROL BOARD. THIS SHEET. 1335

® (P) ONE (1) MICROSEPTEC HIBLOW HP—120 AIR COMPRESSOR IN ABOVE GROUND ENCLOSURE PER MFR. @2 REDUCTION IN SETBACK FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE (P) RESIDENCE STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTED ABOVE THE (P) SEPTIC PEAK DESIGN EFFLUENT LOADING RATE = 1.45 GPD/SF

@ () GRAVTY CLEANOUT TO GRADE. TANKS (TYP. OF 2) AND LEACH FIELD PER MPC TABLE H101.8. IT IS UNDERSTOOD BY THIS OFFICE THAT THE AVG DESIGN EFFLUENT LOADING RATE = 0.85 GPD/SF DRAWING NO

REDUCED SETBACKS wu. BE ADDRESSED WITH A SUPPLEMENTAL MECHANICN. vmm.Anou svsrm DESIGNED BY A :
(P) ORENCO HYDROSPLITTER VALVE MODEL HSA200-03-10 INSTALLED IN ORENCO HSRR3024 ENCLOSURE W/ 30" MECHANICAL ENGINEER SEE REFERENCE 6. THE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE VENTILATION FROM THE EXHAUST REGISTER SYSTEM CALCULATIONS
UD/RISER TO GRADE PER NFR WITH THREE (3) DISCHARGE LINES TO THE LEACH FIELD DISPERSAL SYSTEM. AND DUCT BELOW THE stcumcz STRUCTURE_ TRANSIIONED THROUGH THE smucrunz UP TO THE ROOF WITH s
EXHAUST FAN ON THE ROOF PER MPC. THE ARCHITECT IS ALSO PROVIDING A 9.6’ WIDE x 7.8' HIGH OPEN AREA AT
THE LANDING OF THE (P) STARS ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF THE (P) RESIDENCE STRUCTURE WITH A PERMANENT .
LADDER TO PROVIDE ACCESS UNDER THE RESIDENCE STRUCTURE FOR OWS ROUTINE SERVICE AND FUTURE
ONSITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM KEYNOTES REPLACEMENT. REFER TO KEYNOTE 9 AND DETAL 5 THIS SHEET. [[Precinasy ot ror consTrucTIon]|
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THESE PLANS ARE ;ooumz FDR ONSHE WAS‘I‘EWATER SYSTEM (OWS) ONLY

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP PRO\ SURVEYS INC., DATED OCTOBER 14. 2014. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE APPROXI
ALL TEST PITS W-OX) AND BORINGS (DH-OX) ARE iPPROXIIMTE LOCATIONS PER SUBSURFACE DESIGNS INC.
WWOR JECT FINAL FULL SIZE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS. IT IS THE C(

PROCEEDING
THE PROJECT }RCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES:
1. A THOMAS TORRES, AlA: (A) ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, DATED MAY 27, 2015; (B) ARCHITECTURAL PLANS,
DATED DECEMBER 15, 2016; (C) ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 2017. IMATE
2. EPD CONSULTANTS, INC.: (A) PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING FEASIBILITY REPORT, DATED MAY 29, 2015;
(B) ADDENDUM | ENGINEERING REPORT, DATED MAY 30, 2017.
3. PACIFIC_ENGINEERING GROUP: (A) WAVE UPRUSH STUDY, DATED MAY 19, 2015; (B) COASTAL
ENGINEERING REPORT ADDENDUM |, DATED JULY 1, 2015; (C) COASTAL ENGINEERING REVIEW

o dens

PER THE ENCED PLANS
GEOLOGIC MAP, DATEJ MAY 2017,
ONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN THE FINAL FULL SIZE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS FROM THE SYSTEM ENGINEER PRIOR TO

AND DESIGN DETALS FOR UPGRADES TO THE (P) BULKHEAD PILES AND FOUNDATIONS PILES FOR ALL REDUCTION IN SETBACKS
THM3-FI’FROM'I'HE(P)LElCHFIE.DMDLSSTH}N5-FI’FROM'I'HE(P)SEP'HCTANKSPERIPCT}B.EMMB,WMORSMLLMUREN.L
L

AND PROVIDED IN NAVD88 DATUM.

SOILS ENGINEERI

DATED MARCH 24, 2017; (D) FUTURE GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS FOR OWTS DESIGN,

IN SEI'BACKLETI’ERS

m A Rmouummnons ARE_FOLLOWED INCLUDING BUT NOT
4 PEAK SUI 'INC‘:ZI’ IC VAP, DATED OCT 14, 2014, IE CONCLUSIONS OF REFER TO KEYNQTES 9, 10, 11 &12PERDEI’NL‘ONSHEET WO0.00 AND DETAIL 5 ON SHEET WO0.00.
5. SUBSURFACE DESIGNS INC.: (A) GEOLOGIC AND SOILS ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION, DATED FEBRUARY
28, 2015; sa) RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET, DATED JULY 6, 2015; ()
ADDENDUM || RESPONSE T0 GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET, DATED MAY 4, 2017. 2

AND ING
AND PLANS HAVE NOT BEEN COMPLETED AND AWAT

m

1. CONTRACTOR TO MEET ONJOBSEW/ GgOI;‘OGISECSJR?GGNERPR}ORTO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. GEOLOGIST TO PROVIDE FIELD OBSERVATION MEMO DOCUMENTING ALL WORK. GEOLOGIST TO VERIFY BOTTOM OF ALL EXCAVATIONS TO DETERMINE IF

AND REPLACED WITH CLEAN DOUBLE WASHED SAND PER THE PLANS AND
CEMENT CONCRETE

SAND, PER STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

UNDERLIE THE LEACH FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN

DURI oonsmucrmuzmmnu»onou-m SAND CATECORY SOLLS SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR WTHIN 5-FT OF THE LEACH FIELD DISPERSAL AREA
6. CREATVE ENGINEERING GROUP: VENTILATION REPORT, DATED AUGUST 7, 2015. SPECIFICATIONS. THIS IS SUBJECT TD FIELD VERIFICATION AND WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE SYSTEM ENGINEER. ALL REPLACEMENT SAND CLEAN DOUBLE WASHED AND CONFORM TO PORTLAND
7. CIY OF MALIBU: (A) ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET, DATED JUNE 22, 2015; (8) FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION (SSPWC soo«')msrmmmomwrrmuAmsm.Ls:mwwsmmwmwmwwmmnmsﬂmrmmuuummsmum)wum SoiL
GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET, DATED JULY 2, 2015; (C) COASTAL ENGINEERING REVIEW, DATED JULY COMPACTION TEST D-1557. OR SHALL PROVIDE SUBMITTAL TO ENGINEER OF PROPOSED REPLACEMENT SAND AND PROJECT ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL OBSERVE AND APPROVE ALL EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF SAND OR GRAVEL
22, 2015. BACKFILL TO ENSURE ENCOUNTERED GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS DO NOT DIFFER FROM THOSE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE ORIGINAL EXPLORATORY WORK AND TO ENSURE THAT BEACH SAND DEPOSITS
n::. CTION IN SETBACK FROM PROPOSED PROPOSED SEPTIC TANK: CONTRACTOR 3 %23;3 BOVE Y SEETC rmsl"»%sg.mmm OR FUTURE DISPERSAL FIELD, OR OTHER SYSTEM COMPONENT SHALL HAVE A MININUM OF THE FOLLOWING:
T ML NATALL FRESTONE. FONDGARD 4o EPOM GEOMEVBRANE. LNER, WIS CHISIY o-ounce ) A €-07 VERTICAL CLEARANCE T0 THE BOTTON OF ANY STRUCTURAL ELENENT;
mmm:ceommuwmlmmon 'BOTH SIDES OF B. 40" VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO THE BOTTOM OF ANY STRUCTURAL BEAMS PROVIDED THEY ARE SPACED NOT LESS THAN 4'-0" ON GENTER HORIZONTALLY CENTER TO CENTER;
CONTRACTOR SHALL. INSTALL PER C. THE REQUIRED VERTICAL ct.wmczmacmmmovmmsvsrmooummrsmomzxrmomzommvromzwmowustocorn:mmmvnmuoossmucnonsomnwummvmmm
zunrzmomusmsmnoumm(s)sma:rmmvnmwummm . PROTECTION DEVICE. (F°_REQUIRED).

3. UNER(S) SHALL BE SEALED AND WATERTIGHT TO ISOLATE EXCAVATIONS. ARSPACE SHALL NOT BE NOT LESS THAN 4'-0" IN ANY DIMENSION WITH NO

MINGSTOMWDENRSPMMBEPROVIDEDONATLEASI’TWO(Z)S!DSWVENDA&VCENTTOEM)HPORHONOFWEON&EWASEWATRTREAWWWEA THE MINIMUM
ENCROACHMENTS.

UNOBSTRUCTED CLEARANCE TO THE OUTSIDE

4. UNER(S) SHALL BE WATER TESTED PRIOR TO BACKFILL.
5. AREA OF EXCAVATION TO BE GRAVEL FILLED TO THE TOP OF THE TANK. M
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Projected Flooding with 6.6 ft. Sea Level Rise and No Storm Scenario
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Projected Flooding with 3.3 ft. Sea Level Rise and 100 Year Storm

Project Location




Projected Flooding with 6.6 ft. Sea Level Rise and 100 Year Storm

Project Location
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